नं.सीपीपीआरआई/आरटीआई/2017/13(आई)/258

दिनांक: 25.01.2018

श्री बिशम्बर पाण्डेय, कैनाल रोड, कौलागढ़, पो ओ-आई पी ई, जिला- देहारादून (उत्तराखंड)

विषय: सूचना अधिकार अधिनियम-२००५ के अंतर्गत प्राप्त प्रार्थना पत्र दिनांकित 21.12.17 (संस्थान में प्राप्ति 28.12.17) के संबंध में ।

महोदय,

कृपया अपने प्रार्थना पत्र दिनांकित 21.12.2017 जो कि सूचना का अधिकार, अधिनियम -2005 के अंतर्गत इस संस्थान को प्रेषित है का संदर्भ लें।

इस संबंध में सूचिनय है कि आप द्वारा वांछित सूचना संस्थान के संबन्धित विभाग से पत्रांक: CPPRI/P/M/3/09/VII/ दिनांकित 18.1.2018 द्वारा प्राप्त हुई है जो इस पत्र के साथ संलग्न की जाती है

भवदीय,

DV/2, Den 31 41 (एम. के. गुप्ता) जन सूचना अधिकारी

संलग्नक: यथोक्त

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ:

3. Kilmen um ken man

निदेशक, केन्द्रीय लुगदी एवं कागज़ अनुसंधान संस्थान, सहारनपुर 1.

0/6

केन्द्रीय लुग्दी एवं कागज अनुसंघान संस्थान सहारनपुर

संदर्भः सी0पी0पी0आर0आई0 / पी / एम / 3/09/VII

दिनांक 18.1..2011—

18.1.2012

अन्तः कार्यालय टिप्पणी

कृपया अपने अन्तः कार्यालय टिप्पणी संख्या सी0पी0पी0आर0आई0/आर0टी0आई0/2017/13/258 दिनांक दिसम्बर 28, 2017 का संदर्भ ग्रहण करे जिसके साथ श्री बिशम्बर पाण्डे का एक आवेदन दिनांक 21.12.2017 का अग्रसारित किया गया था। इस संबन्ध में वांछनीय सूचना विन्दुवार निम्न प्रकार है।

पैरा संख्या 1 और 2.— सूचना अन्यपक्ष (third parties) से संबंधित है जिसमें संस्थान के ग्रुप—2 के सभी कर्मचारी आते हैं। अत— सूचना के अधिकार 2005 के अनुच्छेद 8 (1) (e) अन्तर्गत उपलब्ध नहीं कराई जा सकती। इस संबंध में केन्द्रीय सूचना आयोग की निर्णय की CIC/AD/A/2012/2002441 दिनांक दिसम्बर 4, 2012 की छाया प्रति सलग्न की जाती है।

पैरा संख्या 3— इस तरह की कोई सूचना उपलब्ध नहीं हैं।

सलग्नकः उपरोक्तानुसार

उनन्त्रम स्मिन्ति

(ए० के**०** सक्सैना) प्रशासनिक अधिकारी

डा० एम.के. गुप्ता, वैज्ञानिक–एफ लोक सूचना अधिकारी सी०पी०पी०आर०आई०, सहारनपुर

In the Central Information Commission at New Delhi

File No: CIC/AD/A/2012/002441

Date of Hearing: December 4, 2012

Date of Decision: December 4, 2012

Appellant: Shri Sunil Sahu Quarter No. DS/IV/9B Railway officer's Colony Near DRM office Hatia Ranchi 834003

Respondents: Railway Board Rail Bhavan Raisina Road New Delhi

Represented by: None.

Information Commissioner: Mrs. Annapurna Dixit

In the Central Information Commission at New Delhi File No: CIC/AD/A/2012/002441

ORDER

Background

1. The Applicant filed his RTI application (dated 27.07.2011) with the PIO, Railway Board, New Delhi seeking copies of DPC proceedings along with file notings in respect of empanelment of IRSEE officer for JAG promotion in different years. He also wanted to obtain copies of norms/rule/criteria being followed for promotion/empanelment of JAG officers. Besides this, he also enquired about the status of his representation. Since the Applicant did not receive any reply from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the Appellate Authority on 20.09.2011. Subsequently, the PIO sent the pointwise information to the Appellant on 26.09.2011 which he had received from the Dy. Secretary (Conf.) The Appellant, being dissatisfied with the information supplied by the PIO, filed the present petition before the Commission on 20.06.2012.

Decision

- 2. Upon hearing the Appellant's submission and after perusing the records, it is noted that information related to item nos. 1 to 3 (DPC proceedings) here relate to third parties and that there is no public interest in disclosing the same to the Appellant. As such, no disclosure is needed with regard to these items. As for item Nos. 4 & 5, it is noted that required information along with clarification has been given to the Appellant. As such, no further disclosure is required. As for item no. 6 where the Appellant wanted to know what action has been taken on his representation (mentioned in the query). it is directed that the PIO shall furnish this information to the Appellant, as available in the records, within 2 weeks of receipt of this order.
- 3. Appeal is disposed off with the above directions.

(Annapurna Dixit)